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PUBLIC LaW BOARD NO. 6481

Case No. 1 ward No. 1

TIES Brotherhood ©If Zocomotive Encginesrs
o and
PUTE: Meontana Rail Link, Inc.

FPINDINGS: This is th

o
Hook ("Hock") and 0. H. Wocd |
a

" the

Spokane, Washington. An

That Montana rk unjustly disciplined Claimant
R. L. Zook. proper relief, Montara Rail
Link now ke o> to raverze the ﬁ‘qh?pTﬁhp, maxa
Claimant whol: 11 lost time ressultant from this
incident and gztion, and remove notation of
this inciden<z laimant’s personal record.

£ two cases involving Engineers R. L.
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cd"). On January 28, 2001, Hook was

c
zssigned Engineer an was the Assistant Eangineer on BN31l5,

4d
a westhound train cperating Zrom Missoula, Montana destined for
= 4
e

¥ Train BN31135 was another westbhound

o
‘crain BN4812. It had derailed a car causing a shut down cf all trafiic

“on the mainiine

site and decided that the

Rcadmasler Allen abromesit (YA, Abronmeit”) went to the derailment

led car on BN4812 would be rerailed and

bl

shoved. into a siding to be inspected. This permitted the remainder

of

Train BN4812 to continue and the reopining of the mainiine. How-

eveh, A. Abromeit also told the crew of BN31l5 to uncouple their train

and

bring their light engines to »ull the undamaged cars back. The

crew ©F BN31l5 radiced the Dispatcher to obtain track authority.

The

Dispatcher gave the authority but said it was "joint with

Bromet s M

The opreblem that caused this dispute o ariss wa
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A collision was avoidéd, nowever. This is the incident

that caused this dispute to arise.
On JTenuary 30, 2001, EHook and Wood {(the crew on BN3113) were
to fetermine thelir responsibility,

Cirected to attend an 1nves-igatlion
if any, in connection with an allegation that their train occupied a
Tmain ti=ck witioui auvlhority on Januvary 28, 2001 at approximately 13

Subseguent to an investigation held on February 15, 2001, -

Claimant was found to have viclatad

Je was suspended for thirty a

On April 26, 2001, the Crganizaiion appealed the Carrier’s deci-
a spe

sion on procedural and sub
procedural oblections by the Organizaticn, 1t contends

ceedings were not foir and imparitial because the Carrier Aid not call

Misscula West Dispatcher to testify and that the Conducting

F}

e
Cfficer showed bizs and prejudgment at the investigation because he
denied the QOrcanization’s reguesis for . recesses and, in denyling these

reguests, the Conducting Officer was "COnf“onhatlon
2o the merits, the Orgaqlzatloq DOﬂdted out that the
the track. The Coraw was

7ith respect
Dispatcher had ¢granted authority <o enter

aware that it was under a Jjoint track and time authority with "Abromeit.”

Tha Organization argues, if fault can be found, it should be leviad
at the Dispatcher for his failure to properly identify which "Abromeit®

a
was the Jjoint authority holder.
The incidenit «al ilszue hers w . wed by
Fngineer Review Board. 1In its decision, dated J
Board, in relative part, found as Zollows:

case are not 1o dispute-

Tre material facts in ul

the petitioner stopped his train easc ofF Tast Noxon,
Montzna, where he received from a train dispatcher a
joint track and .time authority to occupy a main ftrack
segment. Specifically, the dispatcher i1ssued the track
and time authoriitv Tor the train to occupy the track
secmant with a verscon ldentifisd as "XDTOLELt.”
petitioner marntzotad assistant roadmastear Alan

who was the rasponsibls : t th

and rscsivad his ack
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The engineer, howevexr, Aid not know +9a% the train
shared %the track and time authority with signal
mainteiner Dick Abromeit, who was operating & hi-
rail wvehicla over the same track secment, and that
he was supposed to contsat Nick Ahromelit, z2nd not
alan Abromelit, before procesding. MRL determined
that the petitioner violated.operati:g rule 6.3
(“ai» Track'Authority] for not re=csiving chx Ahromelt
permission befora srie Ting the main thcK iimits,
which constituted op erational misconduct under the
Federal regulations for occupying a main tr:kc_segment
without oroper authority
After perusing the transcript, the Board believes that
the unigue fzcts in the instant case warrant the inter-
position of ecuity. 3as & preliminary matter, +he Board
agrees that the Facts show a regulatory viclaticn on
their face. The railroad correctly asserts that the
petitioner occupled a2 main track segment without pronDexr

authority by not.contacting the person identified on
and time authoritv, in viclation of operating
ruzle 6.3. Cen efa;*v, +he Board defers to a rallroad's
interpretations of its operating rules and practices in
determining whether a train occupied a main track ssgment
without proper auvthority, See 56 Fed. Reg. 28228, 28250
(1591).

+he +rack

ard reascns that strictly applying
would "produce an unjust result not
intended by FRA ules," 38 Fed. Reg. at L¥001l. FRA
intended that revocation actions be taken when an engineer
conduct causes operational noncompliance, See Id at 1855986,
Such operﬁ__ona mizconduct iz found when & carcinal
safety rule violation "is the direct and.immedidte ze-
s:onsibility o the locomotive engineexr,” 34 Fed. Reg.
508%%, 50913 (19@9). {_nuna51s added) In other words,
deceﬁtﬂ*TCQtlon is approprizte when the engineer is

Nevertheless, thes
the law to the f=ac
s

OWﬁn b3
EU mma

]

. responsibie ror & poor safaty performance *uu;uant, Cee

Fed. Reg. at 18996; see also 54 rFed. Reg. at 50913.

Appli nivotal issue is whether the petiticne
shoul a deﬁET*l ied when the dispalchsr failed to |
identify name of the official sharing the track
and time au witn tde petitioner. Although tie -
railrcad maintains that mitigation is insubstantial be-
cause the sugineez should have werificd the correct
idertity of the emnlovee, tha Beard disagrees. The
engineer complied with tae dispatcher's radio instruc-
tion verkhatim by contactin : recelvi

his permission belorxos onic

of the maln LrXack ssegment.

inform the petiticnsr oI

L N T I
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reguired ©o C2
satisfied bv =
gut oif tnhe tra
ox conveying T
communication.
execution 0L T

reliie=.

In summary,

the rﬂ”ord SHNOWS

tact. This notice could have heen
ther dalivering the electronic print-
k and time auithority ¢ the petitloner
e [ull gaume of Lie cificial by radio
Under the present facts, the patitioner's
e radio instruction warrants eguitable

L“e petitionar was nou
the opera:Loua_

that

iirectly anéd immediztely responsible for
misconduct at issue. Ea compliied with the track ana
Liwe aalzonity as communicaoted by tho dispatcher and he
was otherwise gualiZied in his knowledge, skixl, and
ablility waen coerating the irain CL. 38 Fed. Reg. ac
13986 {Sectiocn 240.117 "is directed toward preventing
persons who are uwngualificd by virtue of their failuare
to emplov their kncowledge, skill, or ability when operating
locomotives”) . Accordiagly, he Bua d concludes that
Gecertification is unwarranted in this instancsa.
T4e Board, aziter carsiul review of the entire record, does not
have a proper basis to challenge the well-reasoned analvsis of the
FRRE Locomotiwve Roevi Beoard. Locoxrxdingly, +the niaim is sustained.
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